MEMBERS
PATRICK J. KEATING
CHAIRMAN
MARTIN M. DOCTOROFF
VICE CHAIRMAN
HARLES C. VINCENT, M.D.
SECRETARY
REMONA A. GREEN
HANLEY M. GURWIN

ROBERT S. HARRISON ODESSA KOMER

40

STATE OF MICHIGAN

Attorney Discipline Board

JOHN F. VAN BOLT EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR & GENERAL COUNSEL

SUITE 1260 333 W. FORT STREET DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226 Area Code 313 963-5553

NOTICE OF SUSPENSION

File No. DP 24/85

Robert G. Corace, Jr., P 12221, P. O. Box 558447, Miami, FL 33255 by Attorney Discipline Board Wayne County Hearing Panel #18 and affirmed by the Attorney Discipline Board.

- Suspension Four Years;
- 2) Effective May 20, 1985.

On May 2, 1985, a Judgment of Conviction was entered in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan finding that Respondent was guilty of five counts of mail fraud in violation of USCA 18:1341 and six counts of false statements in violation of USCA 18:1001. Upon his conviction of those felonies, Respondent was automatically suspended from the practice of law by the operation of MCR 9.120(A) and was ordered to show cause why a final order of discipline should not be entered.

On June 4, 1986, the Hearing Panel filed its Order suspending Respondent's license for a period of four years, commencing May 20, 1985. The Hearing Panel found that Respondent's convictions were based upon a finding that he was the president of an oil-drilling company which was subject to certain oil price guideline regulations promulgated by the U.S. Department of Energy and that he knowingly misrepresented the source of crude oil produced or transported by his company in violation of those regulations. In the absence of a request for a stay filed by Respondent, the Hearing Panel Order became effective June 26, 1986. Upon consideration of the Petition for Review filed by the Grievance Amburgant the Attorney Discipline Board affirmed the suspension imposed by the Hearing Panel. Costs were assessed in the amount of \$423.40.

John F. WanBolt

Dated: NOV 1 8 1986